REGULAR MEETING OF THE OSAGE CITY COUNCIL
MONDAY, AUGUST 8, 2016

The Osage City Council met in regular session at 5:30 pm on Monday, August 8, 2016 with Mayor Steve Cooper
presiding. Council Members present were: Bodensteiner, Voaklander, Elliott, Grafft, and Mork. Absent: Adams.

Council Member Voaklander made motion to approve the agenda. Council Member Elliott seconded. All voted
aye, motion carried.

Council Member Mork made motion to approve the consent agenda. Council Member Voaklander seconded.
Motion approved by unanimous vote. Consent agenda consisted of: approval of July 11, 2016 meeting minutes,
monthly reports, Res. 16-17-11 RES. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY OF
OSAGE and Res. 16-17-12 RES. APPROVING CLASS “E” LIQUOR LICENSE (LE) + SUNDAY WITH
CARRYOUT BEER AND CARRYOUT WINE TO OSAGE FOOD BANK, INC., DBA/OSAGE PAYLESS
FOODS.

Access Systems Leasing, copier 145.29 Midwest Pipe Supply, supplies 896.58
Adams Custom Sharpening, serv 32.00 Municipal Supply, supplies 290.18
AgPower, parts 752.20 Nat'l Elevator Insp Serv, insp 150.00
AgSource Labs, testing 633.45 Net Payroll, August 3 33494.47
AgVantage FS, fuel 930.20 Net Payroll, July 20 34201.89
Alpha Media, ads 389.00 Net Payroll, longevity 8200.26
APWA, fall conference 245.00 New Hampton Tribune, ads 275.00
Aramark, services 1234.98 Nicholson Towing & Repair, serv 105.00
Bartusek, Dave, services 711.00 North lowa Broadcasting, ads 401.78
Bree's Tire, services 42.68 North lowa Media, publications 239.58
Brown Supply, supplies 49.50 Northern Escrow, Inc, pay cert 17338.65
Cahoy Pump Service, pay request 1420.00 Olsen Implement, parts 77.28
City of Osage, transfers 111961.57 OMU, fees 1500.00
City of Osage, transfers 307.76 OMU, phones 726.90
CRC, marketing support 7500.00 OMU, utilities 12516.13
Creative Product Sourcing, DARE 146.06 Osage Auto Salvage, parts 12.50
Dunlay, Jerry, reimburse lodging 110.88 Osage Coop Elevator, supplies 89.64
EMC, deductible 250.00 Osage Vet Clinic, services 174.00
Fastenal, parts 45.87 Payroll Deductions, August 3 15726.67
Fire Equipment Specialties, supp 195.15 Payroll Deductions, July 20 37773.32
Foth, Julie, services 144.00 Payroll Deductions, longevity 2412.47
Galls, uniforms 39.44 Penney, Cathy, reimburse 49.50
Gast, Del 52.11 Peterson Mfg, benches 12477.00
Goodale Custom Pumping, serv 250.00 Planscape Partners, 5847.16
Hach, supplies 1012.22 Powerplan, parts 228.65
Hach, supplies 1859.21 Priority Auto Glass, parts 275.00
Happy Trails Wrecker Serv, serv 317.00 Quality Pump & Control, parts 4839.13
Hawkins, supplies 1275.00 Robert Baird & Co, fees 7750.00
Heartland Asphalt, materials 3816.77 Schumacher Elevator, gtr maint 222.15
Hometown Connection, supplies 19.95 SEH, services 23837.51
IDNR, water use permit 350.00 Skyline Construction, pay cert 30341.16
lowa DCI, background check 15.00 Spahn & Rose, supplies 87.67
lowa DNR, permit fee 210.00 Standard Insurance, insurance 176.28
lowa One Call, locates 130.50 Staples, supplies 31.16
IPRA, dues 155.00 Star Equipment, equipment 28995.00
JB Electric, services 16990.01 Teigen Paper Supply, supplies 162.70
Jendro Sanitation, services 9683.95 Tower Properties, TIF rebate 6416.80
John Deere Financial, parts 656.96 Treasurer, sales tax 5835.00
Keystone, testing 1661.10 Ulland Brothers, street project 33953.72
Krukow Sarah, reimburse mileage 89.64 Ulland Brothers, street project 39845.28
Larsons Hardware Hank, supplies 383.63 Unity Point, hearing tests 366.00
Law Enforcement Systems, supp 137.00 US Water, supplies 98031.00
LR Falk, materials 749.48 Verizon Wireless, cell phone 158.92
Malmin Construction, mowing 10315.02 Weber Auto, parts 317.63
Marco, copier lease 142.15 Wellmark, insurance 19798.99
Mark's Tractor, parts 70.43 Ziegler, parts 514.60
Menards, supplies 104.89

Claims Summarization: General $173,301.47; RUT $57,538.69; Solid Waste $9695.85; Water $32,607.15;
Sewer $189,671.09; Library $11,167.79; TIF $; Employee Benefits $3841.21; Emergency Levy $290.89; Local
Option $21,463.22; Police Special Projects $; Building & Equipment Trust $; Hotel/Motel $; Park & Rec Trust
$307.76; Project $102,243.42

July Receipts: General $62,976.00; Library $46,715.96; RUT $33,680.55; Employee Benefits $3841.21;
Emergency Levy $290.89; Local Option $26,941.65; Hotel/Motel $69.28; TIF $3019.29; Main St Loan $1041.92;



Commercial Loan $261.29; Trust & Agency $1194.20; Forfeited Property $1.71; Debt Service $148.01; Capital
Improvements $604,464.34; Water $47,358.72; Sewer $217,080.30; Solid Waste $11,902.97

Brenda Dryer presented a brochure of past year's MCEDC activities and goals for new fiscal year. lowa Select
Farms is interested in purchasing building at 603 N 3 St currently owned by Tower Properties LLC. Company
would have 11 local warehouse and maintenance employees. Council Member Bodensteiner moved to approve
Res. 16-17-13 RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A DATE OF HEARING ON A CONTRACT FOR PRIVATE
DEVELOPMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OSAGE AND AN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PROSPECT.
Council Member Mork seconded. Motion unanimously approved. Hearing will be September 19 at 5:30 pm.

Conversations have taken place over the past several months about opportunity to build new facility for Osage
Community Daycare on the Lincoln Elementary School campus. The Daycare has conducted income survey of
currently attending families and results indicate the facility would meet low and moderate income guidelines for
Community Development Block Grant application. The City would be grant applicant as pass thru for Daycare.
Council Member Bodensteiner made motion authorizing procurement of architect and professional services
(grant writing and admin) for CDBG application on behalf of Osage Community Daycare. Council Member Grafft
seconded. Motion approved by unanimous vote.

Mayor Cooper opened public hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for Sanitary
Sewer Rehabilitation Project. There were no public comments. Hearing was closed. Council Member Elliott
introduced the following Resolution entitled RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF
CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COST, and moved that the same be adopted. Council Member Mork
seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was approved unanimously. Whereupon, the
Mayor declared Resolution No. 16-17-14 duly adopted. Bids for the project were received August 4. Hydro
Kleen LLC was the lowest of 4 bidders. Council Member Bodensteiner introduced the following Resolution
entitted RESOLUTION MAKING AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT and moved its adoption. Council
Member Mork seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was approved unanimously.
Whereupon, the Mayor declared the following Resolution 16-17-15 duly adopted.

The City is interested in preparing plans for Sanitary Sewer lining and manhole repair in the north 2/3 of town.
Council Member Elliott made motion authorizing contact with SEH Inc. for preparation of construction plans and
bidding services for Phases Il & Il Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project. Council Member Voaklander
seconded. All voted aye, motion carried.

School Superintendent Barb Schwamman and Transportation Director Bob Meyer reported that school bus
transportation for in-town students will be changing this year. Rather than home stops, 19 bus stop locations
have been identified around town. Students will be picked-up and dropped off at those sites. School asked
permission to mount “Bus Stop” signs on street sign posts at the sites. Council did not object to location of signs.

Ron Fiscus presented projections for cost of all phases of Sanitary Sewer Rehab work, funds available for
project and amount of borrowing needed. Council Member Bodensteiner introduced the following Resolution
entitled “RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A MEETING ON THE AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN
AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $3,000,000 SEWER REVENUE CAPITAL LOAN
NOTES, OF THE CITY OF OSAGE, STATE OF IOWA, AND PROVIDING FOR A PUBLICATION OF NOTICE
THEREOF”, and moved that the same be adopted. Council Member Elliott seconded the motion to adopt. The
roll was called and the vote was approved by unanimous vote. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution
16-17-16 duly adopted.

Terry McCarthy submitted pay request for Ulland Brothers, for 2016 Crack & Seat Project. Progress has been
slow but concrete work and milling should be done this week. Council Member Elliott moved to approve Res.
16-17-17 RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY CERTIFICATE NO. 3 FOR 2016 STREET
RESTORATION PROJECT. Council Member Mork seconded. Motion unanimously approved.

McCarthy also reported the 2015 Main St Project is finished and recommended final acceptance of work.
Council Member Grafft introduced the following Resolution entitled “RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK” and
moved its adoption. Council Member Bodensteiner seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the
vote was approved by unanimous vote. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the following Resolution 16-17-18 duly
adopted. Council Member Mork moved to approve Res. 16-17-19 “RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PAY
CERTIFICATE FOR 2015 MAIN STREET PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT PROJECT”. Council Member
Voaklander seconded. Motion approved by unanimous vote. The Methodist Church will be billed for some
sidewalk repair and request for reimbursement for work on highway lanes will be submitted to lowa DOT.

Council Member Grafft moved to approve Res. 16-17-20 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE TIF
PAYMENT TO TOWER PROPERTIES LLC. Council Member Elliott seconded. All voted aye, motion carried.

All property owners involved in the Downtown Facade project have agreed to construction plans for their
buildings so RDG, the project architect has prepared change order #1 for the project. Council Member Elliott
moved to approve Res. 16-17-21 RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CDBG FACADE
PROJECT. Council member Grafft seconded. Motion unanimously approved.

Kathy Showalter of Planscape Partners reported the contractor for fagade project has done some initial work.
Council Member Grafft made motion to approve Res. 16-17-22 RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY
CERTIFICATE NO. 1 FOR CDBG FACADE PROJECT. Council Member Bodensteiner seconded. Motion
approved by unanimous vote.

Council Member Adams joined meeting via phone to hear the Public Safety Committee and City Attorney
present items to potentially be part of ordinance to allow UTV use in the City. Establishing trail (defined streets)



for riders to get in to and out of town and to gas stations. Trail highway crossings would be at 3@ and 14t
Streets. Business users would not be limited to trail, but would need to use trail highway crossings. Some type
of registration system would be needed for business users. All Council members other than Voaklander were in
favor of moving forward with developing ordinance for UTV use. City Attorney McPhail will contact IDOT to learn
if proposal would meet IDOT “Trail” criteria for approval of highway crossings. ATV use in City is not being
considered at this time.

Ordinance to eliminate all parking on the entire length of Sawyer Drive and establish a 1 hour parking limit on 1
parking space in front of City Hall was presented. This being the time and place fixed for first consideration of an
ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 69 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF OSAGE, IOWA TO RESTRICT PARKING AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS”. Council Member Bodensteiner
moved that the rule that the Ordinance must be considered and voted on for passage at two Council meetings
prior to the meeting at which it is to be finally passed be waived and this Ordinance be placed on final passage
at this meeting. Council Member Voaklander seconded the Motion. Roll was called, and the following vote
recorded: Ayes — Grafft, Bodensteiner, Voaklander, Mork, Elliott; Nays — none. The Motion having been
approved by three-fourths of the Council Members, the Mayor declared it carried and called for final
consideration of the Ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 69 OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF OSAGE, IOWA TO RESTRICT PARKING AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS".
Council Member Grafft moved that the Ordinance be finally passed. Council Member Bodensteiner seconded
the motion. The Mayor called for the vote which was as follows: Ayes - Bodensteiner, Voaklander, Mork, Elliott,
Grafft; Nays — none. Mayor Cooper then declared that the Ordinance was passed and affixed his signature, and
the Clerk assigned it No. 943, in the official Ordinance Record Book, said Ordinance to be in effect from and
after its publication as provided by law.

Council Member Voaklander moved to approve Res. 16-17-23 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY
CLOSURE OF STREETS IN THE CITY OF OSAGE, IOWA FOR 2016 AUTUMN ARTISTRY. Council Member
Bodensteiner seconded. All voted aye, motion carried.

Council Member Mork moved to approve Res. 16-17-24 RES. AUTHORIZING TEMPORATY CLOSURE OF
STREETS IN THE CITY OF OSAGE, IOWA FOR 2016 ANNUAL FIREMAN’S DANCE. Council Member Elliott
seconded. Motion carried by unanimous vote. Council Member Elliott moved to approve Res. 16-17-25 RES.
AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF 5-DAY SPECIAL CLASS “C” LIQUOR LICENSE (BW) (BEER/WINE) +
OUTDOOR SERVICE TO RUSTY’S LAST CALL AT 432 MAIN STREET. Council Member Mork seconded.
Motion unanimously carried.

City Clerk had proposals from Northland Securities projecting interest savings if 2009 General Obligation Urban
Renewal Capital Loan Notes and 2010A Urban Renewal Revenue Bonds were re-financed. First step would be
to schedule public hearing on each issue. Ron Fiscus had reviewed the proposals and had questions on the
potential loss of Federal government interest subsidy seeking bond rating and retaining annual appropriation
language. Council Member Mork introduced the following Resolution entitled “RESOLUTION FIXING DATE
FOR A MEETING ON THE AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO
EXCEED $1,400,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING CAPITAL LOAN NOTES OF THE CITY OF
OSAGE, STATE OF IOWA (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES), AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF”, and moved that the same be adopted. Council Member Elliott
seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was: Ayes — none; Nays — Mork, Elliott, Grafft,
Bodensteiner, and Voaklander. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution failed. Council took no action on
Resolution entitled “RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A MEETING ON THE PROPOSITION OF THE
ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $3,300,000 URBAN RENEWAL REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, OF THE
CITY OF OSAGE, STATE OF IOWA, AND PROVIDING FOR A PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF”.
Finance Committee will meet to learn more about the re-financing proposals and bring recommendations to
September 6, 2016 Council meeting.

Council Member Grafft made motion to approve FY 2015-16 wage report for publication. Council Member Elliott
seconded. All voted aye, motion carried. Report will be published as required by lowa Code.

ANN ADAMS $17,772.80 BENJAMIN D MALLINGER $2,521.06
BRIAN R ADAMS $1,170.00 BRIAN R MCPHAIL $5,300.00
HOWARD A AMMONS $5,110.38 NATHAN G McROBERTS $37,589.48
RONALD ANDERSON $51,891.00 ROBERT MEIER $412.50
KURT ANGELL $56,363.32 JOHN MICHELS $110.00
KATHIE A BLAKE $32,582.96 KARA R MILLER $61.63
SPENCER T BLAKE $904.00 TANNER J MOLITOR $2,871.38
RICHARD BODENSTEINER $1,120.00 TREVOR MOLITOR $2,299.01
MAGGIE J BROWN $380.64 LARRY MORK $1,000.00
LAUREL E BURRINGTON $500.00 COLE MULLENBACH $648.00
CALEB T BUSHBAUM $860.00 REBECCA L MULLENBACH $130.50
JONATHAN E BYRNES $37,984.25 SARA E MURPHY $500.00
LUANN COCKRUM $15,279.00 ANGELA N NASSTROM $110.00
STEVE COOPER $5,125.00 MICHAEL NIEMEYER $51,035.24
LARRY A. DAMMEN $3,380.51 ISAAC OBERFOELL $636.00
JERRY DUNLAY $89,214.05 JOSHUA D OLSON $475.00
JON E. EAGEN $27,780.00 KRIS OLSON $550.00



MITCHELL J EISENMAN $2,270.50 TREVOR M OLSON $2,725.38
KURT O ELLIOTT $1,110.00 TAYLOR OTT $40,442.47
BRAD EVANS $51,787.62 CATHY PENNEY $60,900.04
GENE EVANS $550.00 DOUGLAS B PERRIN $5,123.38
MARK J EVANS $2,700.00 BEKKA J REAMS $257.38
BRIAN FANGMEIER $1,100.00 JULIA A RINGHOFER $1,899.30
MARA G FORSYTH $1,000.00 CRAIG ROALFS $44,322.64
DON FOX $120.00 CARTER J ROGGENSACK $1,604.63
TED FUNK $3,207.01 TRACY SCHARPER $1,999.26
DEL E. GAST $49,586.94 GARY J SCHNEIDER $50,065.80
JOHNATHON N GLAWE $872.00 BEVERLY J SCHULER $3,050.00
ROSS L GRAFFT $1,050.00 CATHY L SIMON $2,373.80
FRANK HACKENMILLER $550.00 RUTH E. SPONHEIM $5,429.20
LUKE HANKE $390.00 CLAIRE SULLIVAN $366.14
SYDNEY E HEIMER $38,817.22 DENNIS THOMPSON $47,603.31
MATTHEW J HUISMAN $2,265.69 JUDITH VOAKLANDER $1,170.00
JOSEPH J HUNGERFORD $137.50 PAULA WESTREM $46,280.75
JEREMIAH JOHNSON $54,235.20 RYAN D WOODS $1,369.50
MARY LOU KENNEDY $5,394.60 BRIAN WRIGHT $69,760.05
NOAH J KISLEY $1,102.03 KELLY WRIGHT $17,106.95
NICOLAS D KLEIN $1,584.16 MARK A WUBBEN $7,067.88
ARNOLD W KRUKOW $8,393.76 ANTHONY A WYNOHRAD $475.00
SARAH E KRUKOW $27,372.40 CURTIS W YOUNKER $4,110.94
KRISTEN LAGERSTAM $3,897.62 JUSTIN R ZIMMERMAN $1,782.00
RICK LaGUE $52,806.13

Osage Municipal Utilities have cleared trees and brush in a City Park owned area north of the property acquired
for solar installation and would like to burn the debris on site. Council Member Elliott made motion to permit
burning of brush on site with Fire Department participation and favorable wind conditions. Council Member
Grafft seconded. Motion unanimously approved.

Council Member Elliott made motion to approve travel request: Dunlay to Council Bluffs Sept. 28-30. Council
Member Voaklander seconded. Motion approved by unanimous vote.

Possible nuisance ordinance violation was noted at 331 Maple.

Park Street (Well #5) rehab is complete at cost of $101,300. The City exceeded it's permitted water use in 2015
so application to modify the permit being submitted to lowa DNR with usage increased from 175 million gallons
per year to 225 million gallons per year for ten year permit period. The Cedar Valley Seminary Foundation is
finalizing plans for building and is considering design to incorporate public restrooms. Odor control equipment at
Pretreat plant is being modified for drainage and filtering needed for optimum operation. Permit application for
land application of sludge from pretreat plant has been submitted to IDNR. City was asked to consider extending
12” water main west of town along Highway 9. Dead trees on private property and grass clippings in street were
issues of concern around the community.

Council Member Bodensteiner made motion to adjourn. Council Member Mork seconded. Meeting adjourned.

Mayor
Attest:

City Clerk



